PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT # 3
FOR
WEISS LANE

STATE OF TEXAS

O WO Won

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

FIRM: LJA Engineering, Inc. ("Consultant")

ADDRESS: 5316 Highway 290 West, Suite 150
Austin, Texas 78735

This Supplemental Agreement No.3 to a contract for Professional Services is made by and
between the City of Pflugerville, Texas, hereinafter called the "City" and LJA Engineering, Inc. ,
hereinafter called the “Consultant".

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed an Agreement for Professional Services,
hereinafier called the "Agreement", on the 15th day of July, 2015 for the Weiss Lane project in
the amount of $852,286.95; and a supplemental on the 1% day of February, 2016 in the amount of
$641,296.00 for additional design and PS&E services; and a supplemental on the 12th day of
April, 2016 for no additional compensation for additional SUE services; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Agreement to modify the provisions for the
Scope of Services and Compensation;

NOW THEREFORE, premises considered, the City and the Consultant agree that said
Agreement is amended as follows:

Article III. Scope of Services and Exhibit A, shall be amended as set forth in the attached
addendum to Exhibit A.

Article IV. Compensation to Consultant and Exhibit C (Fee Schedule), shall be amended by
by increasing by $112,875.00 the amount payable under the Agreement for a total of
$1,606,457.95, as shown by the attached Addendum to Exhibit C (Fee Schedule).



EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below.

CITY OF
PFLUGERVILLE

CONSULTANT

QP Y

(Signature)

Printed Name: Brandon E. Wade

Title: City Manager

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

George Hyde
City Attorney

d V\(Signature)

Printed Name: Jeff P. Collins

Title: Executive Vice President

Date: 04’/7_6} (b

Denton Navarro Rocha Bernal Hyde & Zech, P.C.



WEISS LANE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE

Exhibit A - Scope of Services Supplemental #3

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER

Roadway: Weiss Lane
County: Travis
Limits: Schematic & PS&E: from E. Pecan Street to Cele Road

General Supplemental Work Description:

Development of additional design and PS&E services related to the addition of the
Wilbarger Creek Bridge into the Weiss Lane Project.

Previously scoped designs were done to tie to the proposed Travis County Bridge and
roadway widening project along Weiss Lane. Travis County has since transferred that

project to the City of Pflugerville.

The new Wilbarger Creek Bridge location will be shifted to the west to avoid the existing
City of Pflugerville Force main and to allow for Weiss Lane to remain open during
construction. In addition, the new Wilbarger Creek Bridge will be designed with the
appropriate low chord calculated based on TxDOT criteria.

PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND COMMUNICATION PLAN
¢ Meetings & Coordination
o Additional City Coordination Meetings
o Additional Sub Coordination Meetings

o Additional Design Team Meetings

¢ Public Involvement - To accommodate new south end relocation design and
associated public requests for meetings with new ROW.

SPECIALTY SERVICES

¢ See Attached Scope for Rodriguez Engineering Laboratories - Geotechnical Services
o Upon Review of the provided Travis County geotechnical report it is unclear

which procedure was used for strength testing, SPT or TCP. In addition, the
report references that a 140 Ib hammer was used for the TCP test, when a
170 Ib hammer should have been used. All bridge designs are based on the
TCP test with a 170 Ib hammer. Therefore, the attached geotechnical
services are for 2 additional bore holes required to obtain the correct data
for use with the bridge design.

¢ See Attached Scope for RIOS Group - SUE services.
o Based on the preferred alignment chosen by the City of Pflugerville for the
south end redesign and the inclusion of the Wilbarger Creek Bridge SUE
services will be need to accurately locate the COP force main. The requested



WEISS LANE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE

SUE services will provide additional test holes to verify the location/depth of
the facility from East Pecan to Wilbarger Creek. This information will be
utilized during the design to ensure the proposed roadway does not
interfere with the force main during construction.

PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ESTIMATE (PS&E) DEVELOPMENT
ROADWAY

Due to the addition of the Wilbarger Creek Bridge and the subsequent relocation of the
roadway alignment from East Pecan to North of Wilbarger creek the following designs are
to be added to the project.

ROADWAY

o Addition preliminary alterative analysis based on new bridge location to the
west and city requests to modify the south end design to minimize proposed
ROW.

o Update proposed Roadway design, Corridor Model, Proposed Cross Sections
to match selection made by City for the new south end realignment.

DRAINAGE

o Addition preliminary alterative analysis based on new bridge location to the
west and city requests to modify the south end design to minimize proposed
ROW.

o Update proposed drainage design including proposed ditches and storm
sewer to match selection made by City for the new south end realignment.

TRAFFIC CONTROL

o Addition preliminary alterative analysis based on new bridge location to the
west and city requests to modify the south end design to minimize proposed
ROW.

o Update proposed traffic control plan to include new plan from East Pecan to
north of Wilbarger Creek to allow for existing Weiss to remain open during
construction and match selection made by City for the new south end

realignment.

STRUCTURES

Additional design and PS&E sheets required for 1 additional structure located at the
crossings of Wilbarger Creek.

¢ Bridge



WEISS LANE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE

All bridge structures shall be designed for HL 93 loading.

¢ Bridge Layout
The Bridge layouts in Plan View shall contain the following information:

©c 0 0 0o 0 O

o 0

0 O0O0O0OO0CO0OO0ODO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O0OO0OO0OOo

O 0 0 0 O

Reference line, centerline, or profile grade line (bearing, location, and station).
Horizontal curve information.

Right of way (if required).

Skew angle(s).

Bearing of centerline.

Include horizontal and vertical template information of all roadways or railroads
crossed.

Approach slab and curb returns.

Typical bridge roadway section including preliminary proposed beam types and
spacings.

Slope for header banks and approach fills.

Control stations at beginning and ending of bridge (with deck elevation).
Approach pavement and crown width.

Bridge roadway width and curbs, face of rail, shoulders or sidewalks.

Limits and type of riprap.

Proposed features under structure.

Location of profile grade line.

North Arrow.

Cross slope and superelevation data.

Minimum horizontal distances and vertical clearance points.

Location of soil borings (station and offset).

Bent stations and bearings.

Retaining wall locations, if applicable.

Traffic flow directional arrows and stream flow direction (if any).

Railing types shown.

Joint types and seal size, if used.

Critical horizontal clearances (location of railroad tracks, nearby structures and
utilities).

Present and projected (20 years) ADT.

Design speed and functional classification.

Drawing scale shall be as recommended in the bridge detailing manual.

Show National Bridge Inventory (NBI) Number.

Locate bridge drain and bridge lighting bracket stations on plan view, when

applicable.

Bridge Layouts in Elevation View should contain the following:

000 0. O0O0

Type of foundation.

Finished grade elevations at beginning and end of bridge.
Overall length of structure.

Length, type of spans and units.

Type of railing.

Minimum calculated vertical clearance(s).

Existing and proposed ground lines clearly marked.

3



WEISS LANE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE

00 0C00O0OO0CO0OO0

Grid elevations and stations.

Bent numbers encircled.

Standard Title.

Profile grade data.

Type of riprap.

Fixed/expansion condition of all bents.

Number, size and length of foundations.

Drawing scale shall be as recommended in the bridge detailing manual.

Floodplain elevations.

Bridge Layouts in Typical Transverse Section should contain the following:

O 0 0 OO0

Widths (overall, roadway, shoulders, sidewalks, etc.).
Profile grade line and horizontal control line.

Cross slope.

Type of railing.

Beam type and numbers (if required).

The Engineer shall develop bridge layouts after the schematic refinement is
approved by the City and County and submit a 100% complete bridge layout to the
City and County at the 30% submittal to provide ample review and design time. The
Engineer shall not proceed with detailed design until the preliminary bridge layouts
are approved by the City and County.

WASTEWATER

The proposed location of the south bound bridge on the Unnamed Tributary to Wilbarger
Creek sits on top of the existing City of Pflugerville 36” Wastewater line. The wastewater
line will need to be adjusted form it current location west in the vicinity of the bridge to

clear the bridge columns and abutments.

Services will include:

o PS&E detailing relocation of approximately 1,000 LF of existing 36-inch
wastewater line between Kelly Lane and Hidden Lake Crossing.

o Detail connection and bypass pumping plan to facilitate wastewater re-route
during connection to existing manholes and plugging/abandonment of re-
routed wastewater line section.

o Miscellaneous wastewater manhole line adjustments (as necessitated by road
design).

o Standards and Specifications

MILESTONE COMMENT RESOLUTION

Comment resolution not included. Amount detailed in original scope is adequate.




WEISS LANE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE

NOT INCLUDED IN THIS SCOPE

¢ Material Testing - anticipated to be additional services closer to design completion
¢ Bridge Inspection - anticipated to be additional services closer to design completion



081'LS [S 0s 08 082’1 0$ 031'pS obL'LS 0 0g TYLOLENS
048 563 0L1S 08$ 0Ll [ St1S SL1S S12Z8 HNOH ¥3d 31y Heav]
009 0'0 0'0 00 09l 00 0'ZE o'Zh 0’0 00 STV.LO.L-8NS S¥NOH
s
YIN YN 0'0¥ 0'st o8t (] slaayg pue ubjsaq abeuieig pasodoid m«wunj_
WIN /N 002 0'gl 0y Sisfjeuy saaewaiy [uonippy|
abeulesq mdmmL
B ELITS ueiuysa) | Aydeibopesn Jojesadg 428l 1aaubugy lounnid .-ﬁmm:n_z
93ys/sInay =i uupy 2 Bunaauibuz LT3 : J190ubug 1oofoig NOLLAINOS30 HSYL
j0 Jaquiny sio Asfjeuy 519 aavo Iojas waloud I0juag i
vz LLS 0 0% 0% 082’13 00%'¥$ [ [ 0048 [H IY10LENS]
048 565 0Lis 0g$ [ 0EL§ B 5418 51Z¢ MNCH Y3d 31 HO8Y
0'96 00 0'0 00 0'9L 0'0% 042 0zl 0y 00 STY10L-8NS SYNOH
WiN WIN 098 0’9l 09l 09l og sja2ysg pue ubisag Aempeoy pasodoid siepdn|
YiN YIN 0oF 02 0'8 0 o't sisAleuy saapeuIy [euonippy|
— Aempeoy 3sd|
wousimnon | ¥l Ry ol s 2| B Hﬂ_..._.?m pro s osuiva “leig NOILJRIOSTA HeVL
Jo saquiny slo Asfeny Si9 aavo Iotuesg a2lold Ioluag Jolag
WiN YiN ] 934 g 9dods SON 295 - NS
WiN N | 294 'p adoog T3y 295 - Buusaufuz yoL0ap)]
SIS eisadg
—
siasiie | & o do =20 SbSUIBE Jeuue|d Jabeuepy
1B3YS/sINOH IsoL uwpy g = Buusauibug r3a . A2aubugy 10aford NOILAI¥2S30 HSYL
J0 JequinN si9 fAshleuy 519 aavo Joniag waloid lopiag Joiueg
0¥8'8$ [ 0s 0 [ [ 085% 00Z'+$ 08528 ¥.L018NS|
[ 568 oLLg 08¢ 0LL§ 0£1$ SpLS SLLS 5128 HNOH ¥3d 3.1v ¥OBY
025 00 00 0'0 0’0 (X2 0 oF 0P o'zl STYLOL-ENS SHNOH
EL= ag
WIN YN 002 o'y 0's 0’8 JusWAjoAU|
WIN YN 09l o+ o't [ 0¥ (2) sBugaspy wes | ubisag [euo)
YIN YIN o' o¥ sBunaajy uofeUPIoOS NS [EUo
YN YN 0'TH o8 0¥ (2) sbunasyy uogeupioon A |euonippy
juswabeuely yafosd|
ool Jouucy Tebeuey
S1ys 1on L | Aud ey do 139uibuz
WIYgfsinoy Imoy unpy Butiaawbuy Lra psaurbugy 1afoid NOILJI¥OS3A HSYL
jo Jaquiny sI9 Askieuy 19 aavo AOlaE 10loid Joles 10095
LO3rodd SN Ssi3m|
9loz/iew ajeq

ALYINLLST 334 NS JINNT - INYT SSI3M

"oul ‘Bupsawbul v 3NN ¥IAIAON TN
ueT SSIBM IIWYN LO3roud

NS dWNT - 3'9Sd 10} Se01MIag Ubisaq ¢4 |ejuawayddng - 37naaHOS 334

2 LigIHX3



S00°0L$ 0§ 0% 0% 0968 0% 0y9'es 08p'es S26'LS 0$ Tv.L0.L8NS|
0.8 564 0418 08¢ 0kis 0ELS SPiS SLLS SiEs HNOH ¥3d 3.1vd Yogy|
0'5L 00 0’0 0’0 oz 00 082 o0¥e 0LL 0o STYL01-8NS SYNOH|
o9 0'e 08k 0¥ 08 o't 02 saads pue sprepuelg
g:] 0'L 0e oy oy aueT ssiapy Buoje spuaunsnipe snoaue||aasiy
0’8l 0k 0’9t 08 0’8 ueyd Guidwnd ssedAq pue uogoauuog)
0'€E oL 0'ce 0’8 0'9lL 08 o'} 3Yold p ue|d
uoneaojoy aul Jaemaysep|
e Fod - yoaay " Jauue]d Jabeuey
ISR __enwmn“m_z e Ry “sio * psfeuy m"m nnqo.. m.__nw_u_._.m_“:m .uu_rim :w.w__”._wmm Hu_uﬂm NEHaREhe
059'6v$ 0% 0s 0% 0Z8'L1§ 0ZE'LZ8 0s 5.5'88 SE6'LE IYLOLENS]
0L% S6% 01§ 08s 0LLS OELS SPLS SL1S 5128 HNOH H3d ALvd Hogy)
0'y8e 00 00 0’0 00 0'Zsk 0'¥3L 0'g 067 0’6 SIVL0L-8NS SHNOH
el CED 0'6L 08 0's 0z [ sjielaq piepuels aBpug LOOXL
0'L% 0L 0°LE o'y 0'ge o'y ol subisaq Japil9-| 2ja1aucy) passagsald
'Sy 0 0’5t 08z 0zl o't ol uonoag pue ueid gejs
0Ey oL [ 0'Zh 092 0¥ (a3 InokeT J3p.19
0S¥ o'k 0’5 0'ZZ 0’9l 0’8 0L uoneAl[3 pue ueld 2 "o juag Jouau|
0'0e 0L 0°0E 09} 0 k4 B} Juaunngy
0'LE o'k [R5 K13 00l oy UCHERAS|S PUB UR|d £ "ON Juswngy
0'6E o'l 0°6E 0'0Z 0zt 09 UCHBAS|J puE UB|d | "ON juswingy
08 0L [R5 ool 0l 0’8 suofeAs|3 jeag Buueag pue Saghuenp pejewns3
32 Jabaeqip - ubisaq abpug|
0Ll 0’k 0'LL 0’9 0f o'k uonses (eadA ]
0'8¥ o'l o'e¥ 0'0Z 002 0’3 0T noe aBpug
39 sabaeqpy - synoken abpug
ubisag o6pug 3954
991 CLENTTEE] AydeiBope:; Jogeaad| 929, Jaauibugy HBunEi il
199ys/sINoH Sﬂ.ﬁwﬂz jE10L upy T _..“ a_n..m«_w_w n._ﬂ_quo E_”w..ﬂ_“._mm:m 1o0ford :wwuum“m .LHWM NOILAROS3A YSVL
e
00L'8% 0% 0$ 0% 082'LS s PEIRSY 091°L§ 0oL'zs 0% IvLoLans|
048 565 0LLS 0B8S oLLS 0EL$ 5¥1S SLLS S1z8 HNOH ¥3d 31vd HOEY
0’83 00 00 00 0'9l 00 0'ZE (] 0Zi 0o STY.LOL-8NS SYNOH
YN YiN [thad 0’9l 08 08 oy Ueld [onuog ayjel) m—nwnjﬁ
YN YN 0'+Z 09l 0'g sisAleuy saagewa)fy ,ncozvnd.ﬁ
leuod ajel) 395d|
slays uepiuyosa) | Aydesbopesn Jojeradg 433 . 1saubug dsuutid ASIEIEN
waugisinop | IejoL uwpy sl asfieuysio | aavo msh._hﬂ..“_mmcm LT3 Pl rww_“wmm_ Wu_ﬁm NOLLARSIS3A HSVL

ALYINLLSI 334 INNS dINNT - INYT SSIZM



005287418
—

TY.L0L ONVHS TYLNIWIddnS
00°850°21S 'SINYLINSNOD 8NS - V101

00°909°65 (134) WOINHOZLO3D
00'05¥°28 (sopd) 3ns
UORN|O5a} JUILILIOD DUTISIN
00°Z028 TY.1OL “ONI *ONINIINIONT V1 |
Z0Z8 00°Z028 SASNIdXI L23MI0 IYL0LENS|

0§ 00°08 0 00°005$ Jayoday Uneo

0$ 0003 [ 00°Z$ (pucg uo Jojod) s10ld

o8 0008 0 00°'Ls (21 ¥ 1 1) 10jo7 saidooojoug

0s 00'08 0 SL0% (11 X §'8) JojoD saidooojoyq

si$ 00'618 00} S1'0$ (L1 X L1} Mva saideosioyd

0s 0003 0 0108 {11 X §'8) MV saidodojoud

0§ 00'08 0 05'L$ (L4/0s Jad) Bumold Qvo

08 00°08 [} 00°0£$ {SelaAleq) Seathlas Jauneg

0$ 00'08 0 00°051% 1910H

SkiS 00'G41S 002 85708 sbeal|y

L 00°ZLS z 00'95$ sieapy
1500 Apuenp aney SESNIdX3I LOIHId
519'56$ [ 0 0 09 902 882 09 0oL [F3 SISNILX3 HO8YT TY.LOLENS]
500048 0’0 00 00 LD 00 0'¥Z 0Ll 00 uofesojay aur] Jaiemarsep)|
059'6¢$ 00 00 00 00 029t 0’0 0’6k 0’6 uBjsaq abpug
00£'8S 0’0 00 0’0 09} 00 0'8 02} 00 jonuog el |
08148 00 00 00 09k 0’0 0zl 00 00 abeue.g
0¥Z LIS 0’0 00 00 0’91 [X 0z (R 00 Aempeoy
078'8S 00 00 0’0 00 0¥ o¥ 0'vZ 0'Zh Juaiabieueyy joaloid|

LIEETR Jauueld Jabeueyy
AseL 1509 [ejo) wuipy Emu.m_.__.wue. num_nﬂ_”“:mdw Enu_m.ﬂo Buuseulbug 113 ._.uuem.___h_“_m posuibug | joeloig NOILIOS3d HSYL
Joueg Jowsg lojuag

JLYINLLSA 334 WNS dWNT - INYT SS13M



Rodriguez Weiss Lane Roadway Improvements
Engineering Supplemental Proposed bridge
Laboratories Pflugerville and Travis County, Texas

- SCOPE OF WORK

It is our understanding from information provided by LJA Engineering, Inc. (Design Engineer) that the proposed
Welss Lane project will consist of the reconstruction of Weiss Lane from East Pecan Street to Cele Road. The
project consists of design and construction of a new pavement structure, drainage, and utility improvements.
This project is comprised of approximately 4,300 linear feet within Pflugerville, Texas, and 11,700 linear feet

within Travis County, Texas.

The roadway project will be an ultimate 4 lane divided roadway with 4-wicde shoulders constructed west of the
exiting. There will also be a 10" shared used path on the west side of the roadway. The proposed road is
expected to be constructed as a flexible pavement structure. Exploratory borings will be included for 4 bridges

approximately 80 feet and 300 feet in length.

The scope of work for the supplemental geotechnical investigation to be performed by Rodriguez Engineering
Laboratories at the above referenced project consists of two bridge borings. Care must be taken during
construction to be sure that if material differs from the material encountered in our investigation more testing
must be performed and reevaluation of the recommendations may be necessary. Bridge bore holes will done to
60 feet. The scope of work for the geotechnical investigation includes the following:

FIELD SAMPLE COLLECTION:

1. Rodriguez Engineering Laboratories will contact Texas One Call services for ufilities location prior to
starting any drilling. Selecting boring locations, staking, and legal access to the boring locations will be
handled by the Design Engineer. Clearing will be charged at cost of materials plus labor if needed.
Borings may need to be extended in cut areas; this will be based on survey data and will need to be

determined by the Design Engineer prior to drilling.

2. Obtain soil samples from the areas to be evaluated. Two horings to a depth of 60 feet were proposed
as follows:

2.1 Drill two borings to a depth of 60 feet for proposed bridge foundations. A boring log will be
recorded to document material field description and thickness of every soil strata.
2.1.1 Obtain soil samples to determine material properties. Approximately two soil samples per
every 5 feet of drilling or ane soll sample per each type of material.
2.1.2 Perform a Texas Cone Penetrometer Test (Tex-132-E) per every 5-feet of drilling.
2.1.3 The soil samples will be properly sealed and protected from moisture evaporation.

2.1.4 The borings will be properly backfilled after completion.

LABORATORY TESTING:

1. A testing program will be conducted on the soil and subgrade samples to aid in classification and
evaluation of the engineering properties required for analysis,

2. The collected soll samples will be tested for the following properties:
2.1, Determining Moisture Content of Soil Materials (Tex-103-E), 16 tests
2.2, Determining Atterberg Limits of Soils (Tex-104, 105, & 106-E) , 16 tests
2.3. Determining Sieve Analysis of Solls (Tex-110-E) , 16 tests
2.4. Laboratory Classification of Soils for Engineering Purposes (Tex-142-E) , 16 tests

13809 Turbine Drive, Austin, TX 78728
(512) 261-4454 Fax (512) 251-1380

--mail: rodriguezlab@aol.com , .
E-mail: rodriguezlab@aol.com of 2 LJA Engineering, Inc., Supplemental, April 6, 2016

Reaistered Texas Engineering Firm F-1563
a C (



Rodriguez Weiss Lane Roadway Improvements

Engineering Supplemental Proposed bridge
Laboratories Pflugerville and Travis County, Texas
- SCOPE OF WORK

2.5. Unconfined Compressive Strength of Soils (ASTM D2166), 4 tests
2.6. Hydrometer Analysis (ASTM D-422) for Scour Analysis, 2 tests

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT:

1. The additional geotechnical investigation report will be combined with the original report.

13809 Turbine Drive, Austin, TX 78728
(512) 261-4454 Fax (512) 261-138
E-mail: rodriguezlab@aol.com of 2

Registered Texas Engineering Firm Ii-ibG.’_%z LJA Engineering, Inc., Supplemental, April 6, 2016




Rodriguez Weiss Lane Roadway Improvements
Engineering Supplemental Proposed Bridge

Laboratories

Fleld Coordination
Project Manager
Graduale Engineer (Ulility Clearance and Coordination)

Fleld Qperation
Mobilization / Demobilization (Wilhin 50 miles of REL Austin)

Traffic Control, Flagging Services

Soil Drilling (Proposed Bridges):
Proposed Bridges, 380 LF, Soil Drilling (2 Borings @ 25 ft)
Proposed Bridges, 380 LF, Rock Coring (2 Borings @ 35 ft)
Texas Cone Penetrometer (Tex-132-E)
Patching Bares

Laboratory
Soll Testing (Foundation):
Unconfined Compressive Strength of Solls (ASTM D2166)
Hydrometer Analysis (ASTM D-422), for Scour Analysis
Moisture Contents (Tex-103-E)
Atlerberg Limits (Tex-104, 105, & 106-E)
Washed Sieve Analysis & Classificalion (Tex-110 & 142-E)

Geotechnlcal Analysis and Report
Project Engineer
Graduate Engineer
Sccretary/Clerical

Estimated

Quantity Units

1
2

50
70
24

16
16
16

B

hr @
hr @

ea@
day @

If @
If @
ea@
ea @

ea@
ea@
ea@
en @
ea@

hr@
hr@
hr@

Pflugervllle and Travis County, Texas
Estimate for Geotechnical Investigation

Cost/Unit Total

$ 106.00 /hr =3 106.00
3 73.00 /hr = $ 146.00
$ 250,00 /fea = 8 500.00
$ 850.00 /ea = 8 1,700.00
$ 14.00 /ea = 4 700.00
$ 19.00 /ea = 8§ 1,330.00
$ 45.00 /fea = §  1,080.00
$ 25.00 fea = § 50.00
$ 75.00 Jea = § 300.00
$ 104.00 Jea =8 208.00
$ 18.00 /ea =8 288.00
$ 65.00 /ea = $  1,040.00
$ 65,00 /ea = $ 1,040.00
$ 106.00 /hr = 8§ 636.00
3 73.00 /hr = § 292,00
$ 48.00 /hr =$ 192,00

Total Lump Sum Fee = | $ 9,608.00

NOTE: i clearance for accassing the borings is needed, it will be charged separalely. The above cost eslimate includes recommendalion for a bridge foundation
The eslimate does nol include any permils or fees charged by the cily or counly. All boring localions will need lo be determined by the engineer.

13809 Turbine Drive, Austin, TX 78728
(512) 251-4454 Fax (512) 251-1380
E-mail: rodriguezlab@aol.com

Registered Texas Engineering Firm F-1563

Weiss Lane, Bridge Supplemental LJA Engineering, Inc., 4-6-2016




' D1y ,( ; ' 4201 W. Parmer Lane, Building B, #100
THE p"~[ SO ROUP Austin, Texas 78727 | 512.580.5440 p

April 6, 2016
Brian Young
Senior Project Manager
LJA Engineering, Inc.
5316 Highway 290 West, Suite 150
Austin, TX 78735

RE: Subsurface Utility Engineering
Weiss Lane — Additional Test Holes — Pflugerville, TX

Dear Mr. Young:

The Rios Group, Inc. (TRG) is pleased to submit a cost proposal for Subsurface Utility Engineering
(SUE) for the above referenced project. This proposal is based on the information provided via

email on April 5, 2016.

Introduction

TRG will perform the SUE work required for this project in general accordance with the
recommended practices and procedures described in ASCE Publication CI/ASCE 38-02 (Standard
Guideline for the Collection and Depiction of Existing Subsurface Utility Data). As described in
the above mentioned ASCE publication, four levels have been established to describe the quality
of utility location and attribute information used on plans. The four quality levels are as follows:

e Quality Level D (QL“D”) — Information derived from existing utility records;

¢ Quality Level C (QL“C”) — QL“D” information supplemented with information obtained
by surveying visible above-ground utility features such as valves, hydrants, meters,
manhole covers, etc.

e Quality Level B (QL“B”) — Two-dimensional (x,y) information obtained through the
application and interpretation of non-destructive surface geophysical methods. Also
known as “designating” this quality level provides the horizontal position of subsurface
utilities within approximately one foot.

e Quality Level A (QL“A”)—Three dimensional (x,y,z) utility information obtained utilizing
non-destructive vacuum excavation equipment to expose utilities at critical points which
are then tied down by surveying. Also known as “locating”, this quality level provides
precise horizontal and vertical positioning of utilities within approximately 0.05 feet.

It is the responsibility of the SUE provider to perform due-diligence with regard to records research
(QL“D”) and the acquisition of available utility records. The due-diligence provided for this
project will consist of visually inspecting the work area for evidence of utilities and reviewing the
available utility record information. Utilities that are not identified through these efforts will here
forth be referred to as “unknown” utilities. TRG personnel will scan the defined work area using
electronic prospecting equipment to search for “unknown” utilities. However, TRG is not
responsible for designating and locating these “unknown” utilities.

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING | UTILITY COORDINATION
WWW.THos-group.comm



Weiss Lane — Additional Test Holes — Pflugerville, TX
April 5, 2016
Page 2 of 4

Scope of Work

Based on information provided by LJA Engineering, Inc. (Client), TRG has developed a
preliminary scope for the SUE work required for this project. This scope of work may be modified,
with LJA’s concurrence, during the performance of SUE fieldwork if warranted by actual field

findings.

The scope of this proposal includes Quality Level “A” and “B” SUE along a 24” sanitary forcemain
running along the west side of Weiss Lane in Pflugerville, TX. Three (3) QL“A” test holes are
requested at yet-unspecified locations between Pecan Street and south of Wilbarger Creek. TRG
will provide QL“B” designating of the forcemain to support the layout of the proposed test hole

locations.

The survey of SUE information is also included in this scope of work. TRG will utilize control
information previously provided by the Client.

Designating Procedures

Prior to beginning field designating activities, TRG’s field manager will review the project scope
of work and available utility records. Once these initial reviews are complete, the field manager
and technicians will begin designating the approximate horizontal position of known subsurface
utilities within the specified project limits. A suite of geophysical equipment (electromagnetic
induction, magnetic) will be used to designate metallic/conductive utilities (e.g. steel pipe,
electrical cable, telephone cable). TRG will establish routine/ordinary traffic control (cones and
free standing signage, etc.) whenever required as part of our standard pricing. If non-routine
traffic control measures are required (barricades, flag person, changeable message board, etc.),
these services will be considered extra.

Accurate collection and recording of designated utilities is a critical component of the SUE
process. TRG utilizes a proven method of collecting and recording survey information once the
utilities have been designated in the field. TRG’s field manager will produce detailed sketches
depicting each utility as well as relevant surface features such as roadways, buildings, manholes,
fire hydrants, utility pedestals, valves, meters, etc. Each utility will be labeled with a unique ID
code. For example, if two different water lines exist on the project, one will be labeled W1 and
the other W2. Paint and pin flags will be used to designate the utilities in the field. A labeled pin
flag or paint mark will be used to mark each location where a survey shot is required. The
locations will be numbered sequentially for each individual utility line. For example, if there are
10 shots required on water line W1, the points will be numbered W1-1 through W1-10.

Locating Procedures

TRG will utilize non-destructive vacuum excavation equipment to excavate test holes at the
required locations. Due to the risk of damage, TRG will not attempt to probe or excavate test
holes on any AC water lines unless approval is obtained from the owner in advance. Once
each utility is located, TRG will record the utility type, size, material, depth to top, and general
direction. Each test hole will be assigned a unique ID number and will be marked appropriately.

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING | UTILITY COORDINATION
WWWw.los-group.corm



Weiss Lane — Additional Test Holes — Pflugerville, TX
April 5,2016
Page 3 of 4

The test-hole ID number and other pertinent utility information will be painted at each test-hole
location. Excavation in rock or to a depth greater than 13 feet is considered beyond the scope of
this proposal and can be estimated for the Client on a case by case basis. TRG will vacuum down
to obtain the required information, and then replace material removed, mechanically-tamped in 6-
inch lifts. If necessary, asphalt surfaces will be repaired with asphalt cold patch and concrete
cores will be epoxied back in place, flush with the surrounding surface. If restoration efforts are
needed beyond what is described above, TRG shall be notified in writing prior to mobilization.
TRG assumes that excavation permits from the City of Pflugerville will not be required for the
completion of test holes on this project.

TRG assumes that non-routine traffic control measures will be required for the completion of test
holes on this project. TRG will acquire the services of a qualified MOT Subcontractor, and ensure
that adequate traffic control is provided during this phase of the project.

TRG assumes that coring of asphalt/concrete pavement will not be required for the completion of
test holes on this project.

Deliverables

TRG will provide the following as final Deliverables to the Client:

e 8.5”x11” Test Hole Data Forms for all test hole locations completed. These plans will be
signed and sealed by a Professional Engineer and delivered to the Client in electronic PDF

form.

e A utility file in AutoCAD format depicting all designated and located utilities. The size of
each utility will be presented in the utility file if this information is indicated on available
record drawings. The Client will provide TRG with any required base map/topographic
files for use in preparing the utility file.

Schedule

Field work can commence within approximately two (2) weeks after receipt of NTP. TRG
estimates that the work can be completed in approximately one (1) week, broken down as follows:

e QL “A” and “B” field work — 2 day
e Survey and data preparation — 2 days
e Deliverable preparation — 1 day

Proposed Fees

TRG proposes to provide the services as described above for a cost of Seven Thousand Four
Hundred Fifty Dollars & 00/100 ($7,450.00). A breakdown of cost is included as Exhibit A of
this proposal. We look forward to working with you on this project. If you have any questions, or
require additional information, please feel free to contact me at any time.

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING | UTILITY COORDINATION
WWW.Tos-group.com



Weiss Lane — Additional Test Holes — Pflugerville, TX
April 5, 2016
Page 4 of 4

Sincerely,

The Rios Group, Inc.

ik

Ryan C. Chapin, P.E.
Project Manager

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING | UTILITY COORDINATION
WWW.T0s-group.com



THE RIOSGROUP

Estimate for Subsurface Utility Engineering
Weiss Lane - Additional Test Holes

Exhibit A
Direct ExTJenses Rate Units  1Unit Description Sub-Total Notes
Admin/Deliverables $500.00 1.0 LS 3 500.00
Backfill 5200.00 0.0 LS $ -
Traffic Control $850.00 1.0 Daily b 850.00
Survey $1,750.00 1.0 Daily $ 1,750.00
Sub-Total 3,100.00
QL "B","C&D" Rate Units 1 Unit Description Sub-total
QL "B" Daily $2,350.00 0 Daily $ -
Sub-Total =
SUE QL "A" (Test Holes)
Depth In Pavement Using | Assumed Outside Assumed
Coring Machine { Quantity Pavement Quantity
0-4 ft. b 1,050.00 0 $ 850.00 0 $ -
4-8 ft. $ 1,350.00 0 3 1,150.00 0 $ -
8-12 ft. $ 1,650.00 0 3 1,450.00 3 $ 4,350.00
12-18 ft. $ 2,500.00 0 $  2,300.00 0 $ -
QL "A" Daily $ 3,300.00 0 Daily $ -
QL "A" Sub-Tofal 0 3 4,350.00
Total Estimated Cost = 7,450.00 |
SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING | UTILITY COORDINATION

4201 W. Parmer Lane, Building B, #100 Austin, TX 778727 | 512.580.5440

www.rios-group.com



