
1

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT # 5

FOR
WEISS LANE

STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

FIRM: LJA Engineering, Inc.   ("Consultant")

ADDRESS: 5316 Highway 290 West, Suite 150
Austin, Texas 78735

This Supplemental Agreement No.5 to a contract for Professional Services is made by and between 
the City of Pflugerville, Texas, hereinafter called the "City," and LJA Engineering, Inc., hereinafter 
called the “Consultant.”

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed an Agreement for Professional Services, hereinafter 
called the "Original Agreement,” on the 15th day of July, 2015 for the Weiss Lane project in the 
amount of $852,286.95; and 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement has been amended by the following supplemental agreements 
numbered 1 through 4, respectively: (1) 1st day of February, 2016 in the amount of $641,296.00 
for additional design and PS&E services; (2) 12th day of April, 2016 for no additional 
compensation, but for additional SUE services; (3) 25th day of May, 2016 in the amount of 
$112,875.00 for additional design and PS&E services; and (4) 10th day of November, 2016 in the 
amount of $108,541.00 for additional utility and PS&E services, collectively referred to as the 
“Prior Supplemental Agreements”; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Original Agreement, as amended by the Prior 
Supplemental Agreements, to modify the provisions for the Scope of Services and Compensation; 
and

WHEREAS, except for the amendments made herein, the Agreement and Prior Supplemental 
Agreements, hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Agreement,” shall remain in full force and 
effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the City and the Consultant agree that said Agreement 
is amended as follows:

Article III. Scope of Services and Exhibit A, shall be amended as set forth in the attached 
addendum to Exhibit A.





WEISS LANE       CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE

1

Exhibit A - Scope of Services Supplemental #5

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER

Roadway: Weiss Lane
County:Travis
Limits: Schematic & PS&E: from E. Pecan Street to Cele Road

General Supplemental Work Description:  

The addition of Bridge Inspection to supplement City of Pflugerville Inspection staff for the 
Weiss Lane Roadway Construction.

The addition of surveying services.

The addition of Construction Materials Testing for the Weiss Lane Roadway Project.

ON-SITE BRIDGE INSPECTION

The Engineer will:

Monitor bridge construction activities and inspect work of the contractor as it is performed. 
Weekly progress reports will be provided showing work performed and items inspected. 
Work will be performed on a Time and Materials basis. 

SPECIALTY SERVICES 

 See Attached Scopes for McGray & McGray Land Surveyors, Inc. – Surveying Services
o Provide 1 ROW plat and description. Provide 1 PUE plat and description.
o Provide ROW staking

 See Attached Scope for Rodriguez Engineering Laboratories, LLC. – Construction 
Materials Testing Services

o Construction Material Testing for Weiss Lane Corridor

NOT INCLUDED IN THIS SCOPE

 Water and Wastewater Line Installation Inspection for the Weiss Lane corridor.





































WEISS LANE - LUMP SUM FEE ESTIMATE

EXHIBIT C
FEE SCHEDULE - Supplemental #5 Design Services for PS&E - TIME & MATERIAL
PROJECT NAME:  Weiss Lane
PRIME PROVIDER NAME:  LJA Engineering, Inc. Date: 2/16/2017

WEISS LANE PROJECT 

TASK DESCRIPTION
Senior
Project

Manager

Senior
Engineer/
Planner

Project
Engineer E.I.T.

Senior
Engineering

Tech

CADD
Operator

Sr. Const.
Manger

Const.
Inspector Const. Admin Total Number of

Sheets Hours/Sheet

PROVIDE ON-SITE BRIDGE INSPECTION
Bridge Construction (313 working days / 21 months) N/A N/A

Contract Admin. (based on 16 hrs/mo.) 336.0 336.0 N/A N/A

Project Representative (313 working days @ 2 hrs. / day) + 2 hrs. Pre Con. 628.0 628.0 N/A N/A

Construction Management (8 hours/month) 168.0 168.0 N/A N/A

HOURS SUB-TOTALS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 168.0 628.0 336.0 1132.0
LABOR RATE PER HOUR $215 $175 $145 $130 $110 $80 $215 $145 $100
SUBTOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $36,120 $91,060 $33,600 $160,780

TASK DESCRIPTION
Senior
Project

Manager

Senior
Engineer/
Planner

Project
Engineer E.I.T.

Senior
Engineering

Tech

CADD
Operator

GIS Analyst/
Cartography

GIS
Technician Admin Total Cost Task

PROVIDE ON-SITE BRIDGE INSPECTION 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 168.0 628.0 336.0 $160,780

SUBTOTAL LABOR EXPENSES 0 0 0 0 0 0 168 628 336 $160,780

DIRECT EXPENSES Rate Quantity Cost

Meals $25.00 0 $0.00 $0

Mileage $0.58 19000 $10,925.00 $10,925

Hotel $150.00 0 $0.00 $0

Courier Services (Deliveries) $30.00 0 $0.00 $0

CADD Plotting (per SQ/FT) $1.50 0 $0.00 $0

Photocopies B/W (8.5 X 11) $0.10 1000 $100.00 $100

Photocopies B/W (11 X 17) $0.15 500 $75.00 $75

Photocopies Color (8.5 X 11) $0.75 0 $0.00 $0

Photocopies Color (11 X 17) $1.00 0 $0.00 $0

Plots (Color on Bond) $2.00 0 $0.00 $0

Court Reporter $500.00 0 $0.00 $0

SUBTOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES $11,100.00 $11,100

LJA ENGINEERING, INC.  TOTAL  $11,100.00
SUB CONSULTANTS
SURVEYING (MCGRAY & MCGRAY) - PROPOSAL #1 Additional Meets and Bounds (LUMP SUM) $4,400.00
SURVEYING (MCGRAY & MCGRAY) - PROPOSAL #2 ROW Staking (LUMP SUM) $2,500.00
Construction Materials Testing (REL) - (TIME & MATERIAL) $270,289.00

TOTAL - SUB CONSULTANTS: $277,189.00

SUPPLEMENTAL GRAND TOTAL $449,069.00


	Exhibit C - Weiss Ln SUP 5.pdf
	Worksheets
	LJA - SUP4



